
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 5th September, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2018.

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 18/2343N Top End Farm, Barthomley Road, Crewe, Cheshire CW2 5NT: Change 
of Use of 2 no. buildings from agricultural use to a mixed use comprised of 
agriculture use and use for the storage of fertiliser for sale for M Abell

           (Pages 11 - 18)

To consider the above planning application.

6. 18/1270N Northern Dairies, Groby Road, Crewe CW1 4PE: Change of Use from 
Milk Dairy Storage and Distribution (B8) to Metal Fabrication Company with 
associated workshops, offices and yards (B2) for Mr Paul Carruthers

           (Pages 19 - 28)

To consider the above planning application.

7. 18/1769N Northern Dairies, Groby Road, Crewe CW1 4PE: Retrospective 
erection of new steel framed workshop to rear of main buildings for Mr Mitchell, 
Pegasus Mechanical Services Ltd  (Pages 29 - 38)

To consider the above planning application.

8. 18/1770N Northern Dairies, Groby Road, Crewe, CW1 4PE: Change of use of 
part of premises,  in to a 9 bedroomed House in Multiple occupation with 
shared kitchen / bathroom facilities for Mr Mitchell, Pegasus Mechanical 
Services Ltd  (Pages 39 - 50)

To consider the above planning application.

9. 18/2157N Dairygold, Lancaster Fields, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 6FU: Proposed 
extensions to the existing production facility that includes the demolition of an 
existing extension for Mr Keith Stokes, Dairygold Foods  (Pages 51 - 60)

To consider the above planning application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 8th August, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, P Butterill, J Bratherton, J Clowes, W S Davies, 
S Edgar (for Cllr Bebbington), A Kolker, G Merry (for Cllr Pochin), J Rhodes 
and B Walmsley

OFFICERS PRESENT

Christopher Glover (Development Officer - Strategic Housing)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
Nick Hulland (Principal Planning Officer)
Susan Orrell (Principal Planning Officer)
Gareth Taylerson (Principal Planning Officer)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillors D Bebbington and S Pochin

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

With regard to application number 18/2456N, Councillor S Davies declared 
that he had not taken part in the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meeting 
which had considered the applicant’s application for a premises licence.  
He knew one of the public speakers and he had called in the application 
on behalf of the parish council. He would exercise his separate speaking 
rights as a Ward Councillor and not take part in the debate or vote.

With regard to application number 18/1250N, Councillor S Edgar declared 
that he had spoken to the applicants and that he would not take part in the 
debate or vote.

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received email 
correspondence with regard to application number 18/2344C.

With regard to application number 18/0356C, Councillor R Bailey declared 
that, following previous consideration of this application by the Southern 
Planning Committee, she had attended a parish council meeting at which 



the process had been discussed but not the merits of the application, and 
that she had kept an open mind.

Councillor J Wray declared that he had received email correspondence 
with regard to application number 18/2456N.

With regard to application number 18/2344C, Councillor G Merry declared 
that the application site was in a neighbouring ward and that she was a 
member of Sandbach Town Council but did not attend the planning 
committee meetings.  She had not discussed the application and had kept 
an open mind.

Councillor J Weatherill declared that she had received email 
correspondence with regard to application number 18/2456N but that she 
had not made up her mind with respect to the application.

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11 18/0356C CHERRY LANE FARM, CHERRY LANE, RODE HEATH, 
CHESHIRE ST7 3QX: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMERCIAL 
BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 14 NO. RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS WITH ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND OTHER 
ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR CHERRY LANE FARM LIMITED 

Note: Parish Councillor B Adams (on behalf of Church Lawton Parish 
Council), Mrs B Barber (objector) and Ms A Burns (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 

the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

The proposed development by virtue of the increased number of 
houses to that previously approved, would constitute 
overdevelopment of the site in a location with poor access to services 
and facilities leading to an isolated form of development which cannot 
be made sustainable or accessible. It is not considered that the 
material considerations relevant to the proposal are sufficient to 
outweigh the harm. The development is therefore deemed contrary to 
Policy C01 (Sustainable Travel and Transport), SD1 Sustainable 
Development in Cheshire East) & SD2 (Sustainable Development 
Principles) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and the NPPF.



(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee
[...]
ghting of the Wheelock Rail Trail and 
£861.37 towards maintenance

5. Contribution of £1000 per family dwelling for the provision of outdoor 
sport

6. Contribution of £9,100 towards indoor leisure provision

13 18/0945N LAND NORTH OF CHOLMONDELEY ROAD, WRENBURY 
CW5 8GZ: CONSTRUCTION OF 68 DWELLINGS, MEANS OF ACCESS, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR WAINHOMES 
(NORTH WEST), MR  D YOUNG, MR D HATTON & MRS L K HATTON 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn from the 
agenda prior to the meeting.



14 18/2456N THE GRANGE FARM, HOLLYHURST ROAD, MARBURY 
SY13 4LY: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AND AGRICULTURAL 
BUILDING FOR AN EVENTS VENUE FOR MR & MRS 
CHARLESWORTH 

Note: Having exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Davies withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item.

Note: Parish Councillor J Makin (on behalf of Marbury and District Parish 
Council), Mr A Wootton (objector), Mr D Evans (supporter) and Mr T 
Charlesworth (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.

Note: Mr A Muskett had registered his intention to address the Committee 
on behalf of the applicant but did not speak.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written 
update, the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Time (3 years)
2. Plans
3. Materials as per application
4. Drainage scheme to be approved 
5. External lighting to be approved 
6. Prior to occupation the passing places shown on ‘Amended Passing 

Bay Location Plan’ should be constructed.
7. Hours of operation
8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(Use Classes) order 1987 (As Amended), the hereby approved 
wedding venue shall only be used as a wedding venue and not for 
any other use with
[...]
g (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

(c) That, should this application be subject to an appeal, the following 
Heads of Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

1. A scheme for the provision of 30% affordable housing – 65% to be 
provided as social rent/affordable rent with 35% intermediate tenure. 
The scheme shall include:

- The numbers, type, tenure and location on the site of the affordable 
housing provision 

- The timing of the construction of the affordable housing and its 
phasing in relation to the occupancy of the market housing 

- The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an 
affordable housing provider or the management of the affordable 
housing if no Registered Social Landlord is involved 

- The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both 
first and subsequent occupiers of the affordable housing; and 

- The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of 
occupiers of the affordable housing and the means by which such 
occupancy criteria shall be enforced. 

2. A contribution of £32,539.00 to Primary School Provision



3. Open Space/wildflower garden to be maintained by a private 
management company

16 PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee considered a report regarding the outcome of Planning 
Appeals decided between 1 January 2018 and 30 June 2018.
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.45 pm

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)



   Application No: 18/2343N

   Location: TOP END FARM, BARTHOMLEY ROAD, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW2 
5NT

   Proposal: Change of Use of 2 no. buildings from agricultural use to a mixed use 
comprised of agriculture use and use for the storage of fertiliser for sale

   Applicant: M Abell

   Expiry Date: 10-Aug-20
[...]
 conditions:

1. Use to begin within 3 years of the date of the decision.
2. Accordance with approved plans.
3. No more than 16,000 tonnes of fertiliser shall be exported from the site in any 

one calendar year.
4. From the date of the implementation of the use hereby permitted, the operator 

shall maintain records (including weighbridge records, of monthly output of 
fertiliser from the site and shall make them available to the Local Planning 
Authority within 14 days of the last day of any month, when requested.

5. No external storage of raw materials or finished fertiliser product shall take on 
the site.

6. Within 3 months of the date of this permission, detailed plans for the 
improvement/re-surfacing of 15 metres of the access road to Top End Farm from 
Barthomley Road, including an implementation time scale, and public footpath 
mitigation scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing. The works to 
the road shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.







   Application No: 18/1270N

   Location: Northern Dairies, Groby Road, Crewe, CW1 4PE

   Proposal: Change of Use from Milk Dairy Storage and Distribution (B8) to Metal 
Fabrication Company with associated workshops, offices and yards (B2).

   Applicant: Mr Paul Carruthers

   Expiry Date: 06-Sep-2018

SUMMARY

This is a retrospective application on a ‘brownfield’ site within open countryside, for a 
business involved in the fabrication of steel platforms. Previously the premises were a milk 
depot.

The site is sizea
[...]
e unacceptable increased noise levels and disturbance  would be 
detrimental to the amenity of the area and neighbours contrary to Policy EG2 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and saved policies BE.1 Amenity, NE15 Re-use and 
Adaptation of a Rural Building for a commercial, Industrial or recreational Use and 
NE.17 Pollution of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Borough Local Plan 2011.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice





   Application No: 18/1769N

   Location: Northern Dairies, Groby Road, Crewe, CW1 4PE

   Proposal: Retrospective erection of new steel framed workshop to rear of main 
buildings

   Applicant: Mr Mitchell, Pegasus Mechanical Services Ltd

   Expiry Date: 06-Sep-2018

Summary 

This is a retrospective application for the retention of a workshop extension to the rear of 
the existing depot building. The extension is of simple, single skinned steel profiled and 
framed design approximately 27m long x 4.5m wide with 4.5m mono pitched roof. The 
extension is almost on the site boundary to the east which is secured by palisade security 
fence beyond which is agricultural land.

The extension is accessible from within the existing commercial premises and is used 
currently for sand blasting and storage. Double doors are located to the southern elevation. 
The end elevation to the north, closest to the residential neighbours has no openings.

The site is sizeable, set on a bend on Groby Road, with extensive hardstanding to the 
front, has  a single storey single skinned former depot 1950's style industrial building with 
attached (brick built) office. A yard is located to the rear adjoining the residential 
neighbours

Within the extensi
[...]
 guidance which seeks to locate 
development in the right place .

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the following reason:

1. The retention of the use of the extension to the rear of the depot premises as a steel 
fabrication premises (Class B2), by virtue of the unacceptable increased noise levels and 
disturbance would be detrimental to the amenity of the area and neighbours contrary to 
Policy EG2 Rural Economy of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and saved policies 
BE.1 Amenity and NE.17 Pollution of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Borough 
Local Plan 2011.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance 
of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice





   Application No: 18/1770N

   Location: Northern Dairies, Groby Road, Crewe, CW1 4PE

   Proposal: Change of use of part of premises,  in to a 9 bedroomed House in Multiple 
occupation with shared kitchen / bathroom facilities .

   Applicant: Mr Mitchell, Pegasus Mechanical Services Ltd

   Expiry Date: 06-Sep-2018

SUMMARY

The site is sizeable, set on a bend on Groby Road, with extensive hardstanding to the 
front,   a single storey single skinned former depot 1950's style industrial building with 
attached (brick built)  ancillary office to the Groby Road frontage. A yard is located to the 
rear adjoining the residential neighbours

This is a retrospective application for the retention of the use of part of the ancillary front 
office attached to the former Northern Diaries Milk Depot on the Groby Road frontage of 
the premises. The proposal seeks to retain the   HMO use which comprises 9 bedrooms 
(some shared doubles) and associated  communal living accommodation.

This application, together with its 2 sister applications concerning different parts of the 
same s
[...]
roposed HMO would support the current use of the whole 
depot premises for the manufacture of steel platforms; this would retain existing living 
accommodation to the benefit of the employees. This would have some limited social benefit for 
those workers, however, the anti-social elements of the proximity of proposed residential use 
appended to an existing commercial depot, regardless of whether the current use  is continued or 
the lawful Class B8 (Storage and Distribution) is re-established . This is considered to outweigh 
the limited benefits of the proposal in terms of the provision of HMO accommodation.

Accordingly, the dis-benefits are considered to outweigh the benefits of the proposal to the 
economy and no conditions could reasonably be imposed that would adequately mitigate the 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance identified in this report.

Conclusion – The Planning Balance

From an economic sustainability perspective, the proposal would provide for the re-use of parts 
of a building in a rural area. From an environmental and social perspective the proposal is 
considered to be unacceptable.  The adverse impacts upon the amenity of future residents, 
which can not limited to those employed on site, by virtue of the noise environment in the depot 
building, would create poor living conditions that would be detrimental to the amenity of future 
residents of the HMO.

Saved Policy BE1 of the Crewe and Nantwich Adopted Replacement Local Plan requires 
developments to be compatible with surrounding land uses, and not to prejudice the amenity of 
the future occupiers 



The use of the premises for HMO purposes is therefore considered to be an unsustainable form 
of development which is contrary to local planning policy and national planning guidance which 
seeks to protect amenity of those residents.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the following reasons:

1. The retention of the HMO, by virtue of the proximity of the residential use to the 
adjoining commercial use of the depot building and the noise levels generated, would 
be detrimental to the amenity of the future residents of the HMO premises contrary to 
saved policy BE.1 (Amenity) of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Borough Local 
Plan 2011 .

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice







   Application No: 18/2157N

   Location: Dairygold, LANCASTER FIELDS, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW1 6FU

   Proposal: Proposed extensions to the existing production facility that includes the 
demolition of an existing extension.

   Applicant: Mr Keith Stokes, Dairygold Foods

   Expiry Date: 07-Sep-2018

SUMMARY
The application site lies entirely within the Crewe Settlement boundary as determined by the 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Adopted Replacement Local Plan 2011. The application site also 
lies within an existing industrial estate.  Policy PG 2 (Settlement Hierarchy) of the CELPS 
designates Crewe as a ‘Principal Town’ where there is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development.
Saved policy E.4 (Development on Existing Employment Areas) of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich Local Plan advises that within such locations proposals for new employment development 
for the intensification of the use of land within existing employment areas will be permitted. 
The design is acceptable and the impact on the surrounding amenity, trees, ecology and the 
highway network will not be significant. 
On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal represents sustainable development 
and is recommended for approval.
RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE subject to conditions

REASON FOR REFERAL 

This application is referred to Southern Planning Committee as the development re
[...]
and  
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

As stated within the report the development would incur a contribution of money for the ongoing 
monitoring and review of the travel plans and this contribution is necessary, directly related to the 
development and fair and reasonable.

Conclusion



The application site lies entirely within the Crewe Settlement boundary as determined by the Borough 
of Crewe and Nantwich Adopted Replacement Local Plan 2011. The application site also lies within an 
existing industrial estate.

Policy E.4 advises that within such locations proposals for new employment development for the 
intensification of the use of land within existing employment areas will be permitted. As such, the 
principle of the development is considered to be acceptable.

The design is acceptable and the impact on the surrounding amenity, trees, ecology and the highway 
network will not be significant. 

On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal represents sustainable development and 
is recommended for approval. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVE subject to the following conditions
1. Time (3 years)
2. Plans
3. Materials as per application
4. Prior approval of detailed design, management and maintenance of surface water   
drainage
5. Land contamination
6. Unidentified land contamination
7. Tree retention
8. Tree protection scheme
9. Submission of energy saving requirements

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be approved, the following Heads of Terms should be secured as part 
of any S106 Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking:

S106 Amount Triggers
Highways 
Contribution

£5,000 
(ongoing monitoring and 
review of travel plans)

Prior to the occupation of any 
part of the development 
hereby approved






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 18/2343N Top End Farm, Barthomley Road, Crewe, Cheshire CW2 5NT: Change of Use of 2 no. buildings from agricultural use to a mixed use comprised of agriculture use and use for the storage of fertiliser for sale for M Abell
	6 18/1270N Northern Dairies, Groby Road, Crewe CW1 4PE: Change of Use from Milk Dairy Storage and Distribution (B8) to Metal Fabrication Company with associated workshops, offices and yards (B2) for Mr Paul Carruthers
	7 18/1769N Northern Dairies, Groby Road, Crewe CW1 4PE: Retrospective erection of new steel framed workshop to rear of main buildings for Mr Mitchell, Pegasus Mechanical Services Ltd
	8 18/1770N Northern Dairies, Groby Road, Crewe, CW1 4PE: Change of use of part of premises,  in to a 9 bedroomed House in Multiple occupation with shared kitchen / bathroom facilities for Mr Mitchell, Pegasus Mechanical Services Ltd
	9 18/2157N Dairygold, Lancaster Fields, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 6FU: Proposed extensions to the existing production facility that includes the demolition of an existing extension for Mr Keith Stokes, Dairygold Foods



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, J Bratherton, 
J Clowes, S Davies, A Kolker, S Pochin, J Rhodes and B Walmsley

Officers in attendance
Daniel Evans, Principal Planning Officer
Richard Taylor, Principal Planning Officer
Andrew Goligher, Principal Development Control Officer – Highways
James Thomas, Senior Lawyer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made:

Councillor R Bailey, in the interests of openness, declared in relation to 
Application 18/2343N that though she did not know the applicant 
personally she was aware that they had carried out work on her farm many 
years ago and that she was not conflicted in anyway.

Councillor J Bratherton declared a predetermination interest in relation to 
Applications 18/1270N, 18/1769N and 18/1770N as prior to her becoming 
a member of the Southern Planning Committee she had visited and 
discussed the applications with local residents.

Councillor J Clowes, in the interest of openness, declared in relation to 
Application 18/2343N that she and other Members may have visited the 
site for previous planning applications.

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.



20 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

21 18/2343N TOP END FARM, BARTHOMLEY ROAD, CREWE, CHESHIRE 
CW2 5NT: CHANGE OF USE OF 2 NO. BUILDINGS FROM 
AGRICULTURAL USE TO A MIXED USE COMPRISED OF 
AGRICULTURE USE AND USE FOR THE STORAGE OF FERTILISER 
FOR SALE FOR M ABELL 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

Additional comments had been received from Councillor D Marren, who 
had called in the application for consideration at committee, and these 
were read out to the Committee. 

Mr M Coyne (objector) and Mr A Thornley (on behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.

(Councillor J Bratherton left the meeting during consideration of this item 
and did not return.)

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1 Use to begin within 3 years of the date of the decision.
2 Accordance with approved plans.
3 No more than 16,000 tonnes of fertiliser shall be exported from the 

site in any one calendar year.
4 From the date of the implementation of the use hereby permitted, 

the operator shall maintain records (including weighbridge records, 
of monthly output of fertiliser from the site and shall make them 
available to the Local Planning Authority within 14 days of the last 
day of the month, when requested.

5 No external storage of raw materials or finished fertiliser product 
shall take on the site.

6 within 3 months of the date of this permission, detailed plans for the 
improvements/re-surfacing of at least 15 metres of the access road 
to Top End Farm from Barthomley Road, including an 
implementation time scale, and public footpath mitigation scheme 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing.  The works to the 
road shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

7 Submission of a plan to show visibility splays to be submitted and 
approved.  Visibility splays to be kept clear of obstruction.



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

22 18/1270N NORTHERN DAIRIES, GROBY ROAD, CREWE CW1 4PE: 
CHANGE OF USE FROM MILK DAIRY STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION 
(B8) TO METAL FABRICATION COMPANY WITH ASSOCIATED 
WORKSHOPS, OFFICES AND YARDS (B2) FOR MR PAUL 
CARRUTHERS 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

Ms L Furber (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED for 
the following reasons:

1 the retention of the use of the premises as a steel fabrication 
premises (Class B2), by virtue of the unacceptable increased noise 
levels and disturbance would be detrimental to the amenity of the 
area and neighbours contrary to Policy EG2 of the Cheshire East 
Local Plan Strategy and saved policies BE.1 Amenity, NE15 Re-use 
and Adaptation of a Rural Building for a commercial, Industrial or 
recreational use and NE.17 Pollution of the Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Borough Local Plan 2011.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

23 18/1769N NORTHERN DAIRIES, GROBY ROAD, CREWE CW1 4PE: 
RETROSPECTIVE ERECTION OF NEW STEEL FRAMED WORKSHOP 
TO REAR OF MAIN BUILDINGS FOR MR MITCHELL, PEGASUS 
MECHANICAL SERVICES LTD 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.



Ms L Furber (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED for 
the following reasons:

1 the retention of the use of the extension to the rear of the depot 
premises as a steel fabrication premises (Class B2), by virtue of the 
unacceptable increased noise levels and disturbance would be 
detrimental to the amenity of the area and neighbours contrary to 
the Policy EG2 Rural Economy of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy and saved policies BE.1 Amenity and NE.17 Pollution of 
the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Borough Local Plan 2011.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

24 18/1770N NORTHERN DAIRIES, GROBY ROAD, CREWE, CW1 4PE: 
CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF PREMISES,  IN TO A 9 BEDROOMED 
HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION WITH SHARED KITCHEN / 
BATHROOM FACILITIES FOR MR MITCHELL, PEGASUS 
MECHANICAL SERVICES LTD 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

Ms L Furber (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED for 
the following reasons:

1 The retention of the HMO, by virtue of the proximity of the 
residential use to the adjoining commercial use of the depot building 
and the noise levels generated, would be detrimental to the amenity 
of the future residents of the HMO premises contrary to the saved 
policy BE.1 (Amenity) of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Borough Local Plan 2011.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 



the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

25 18/2157N DAIRYGOLD, LANCASTER FIELDS, CREWE, CHESHIRE 
CW1 6FU: PROPOSED EXTENSIONS TO THE EXISTING 
PRODUCTION FACILITY THAT INCLUDES THE DEMOLITION OF AN 
EXISTING EXTENSION FOR MR KEITH STOKES, DAIRYGOLD FOODS 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1 Time (3 years)
2 Plans
3 Materials as per application
4 Prior approval of detailed design, management and maintenance of 

surface water drainage
5 Land contamination
6 Unidentified land contamination
7 Tree retention
8 Tree protection scheme
9 Submission of energy saving requirements.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

The following Heads of Terms should be secured as part of any S106 
Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking:

S106 Amount Triggers
Highways 
Contribution

£5,000 
(ongoing monitoring and 
review of travel plans)

Prior to the occupation of any 
part of the development 
hereby approved

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.25 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)


